Preferential issue of convertible warrants 

1. During the Year 2024-25, the Company has issued 5,60,000 warrants, each convertible into, or 

exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 5/- each 

(“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 207/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seven only) each payable in cash 

(“Warrants Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs.11,59,20,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Fifty-Nine Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand Only), which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the period 

commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 (Eighteen) months, to the 

proposed allottee(s) consisting of Promoters and Non-promoters category;

[...]

Company, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity 

Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to Rs. 13,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each by 
creation of 1,70,00,000 (One Crores Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.5/-(Rupees Five only) 
ranking pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder and on the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
consent of the Members be and is hereby further accorded for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company by substituting the following new Clause V as under:  

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 13,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs Only) divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 
5/- (Rupees Five only) each."  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to take such steps as may be necessary for 
obtaining approvals, statutory or otherwise, in relation to the above and to settle all matters arising out of and

[...]

appropriate authorities and subject to such terms and modifications, if any, as may be specified while according 
such approvals, and pursuant to the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of 
the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of sum not exceeding Rs. 
11,75,30,000(Eleven Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand) out of the sum standing to the credit of 
Securities Premium Account  (realized in cash) and Profit and Loss Account of the Company, as per the audited 
financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, for the purpose of issue of 
Bonus Equity Shares of 2,35,06,000 (Two Crores Thirty Five Lakhs and Six Thousand) as fully paid-up, to the 
eligible members of the Company whose name(s) appear in the Register of Members on ‘Record Date’ to be fixed 
by the Board of Directors of the Company, in the proportion of 7:1 i.e., 7(Seven) new equity share of Rs.5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) each for every one (1) existing equity share(s) of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five Only) each held as on

[...]

increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Only) 

divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five Only) each to Rs. 13,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- 

(Rupees Five Only) each ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum 

and Articles of Association of the Company.  

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration in order to reflect the

[...]

Considering the strong reserves and financial position of the Company, the Board at its meeting held on Tuesday 

06.06.2025 , considered, approved and recommended issue of fully paid-up Equity Shares as Bonus shares in the 

ratio 7:1 by capitalization of a sum of Rs. 11,75,30,000 (Eleven Crores Seventy Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand) out of the 

sum standing to the credit of Securities Premium Account  (realized in cash) and Profit and Loss Account of the 

Company, as per the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, as may 

be considered appropriate for the purpose of issue of Bonus Equity Shares of 2,35,06,000 (Two Crores Thirty Five 

Lakhs and Six Thousand) as fully paid to the eligible members of the Company whose name(s) appear in the Register 

of Members on ‘Record Date’ to be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company. The bonus shares, upon their issue 

and allotment, will rank pari-passu in all respects with the existing shares including dividend, if any declared.